of the borrowing for general working capital purposes.

70

Edgar Filing: SIMON PROPERTY GROUP INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

120

Table of Contents

Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Simon Property Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries

United States Portfolio Data

   The portfolio data discussed in this overview includes the following key operating statistics: occupancy; average base rent per square
foot; and comparable sales per square foot for our four domestic platforms. We include acquired properties in this data beginning in the year of
acquisition and remove properties sold in the year disposed. We are separately reporting in this section the 16 regional malls we acquired in the
2007 acquisition of The Mills Corporation, or the Mills acquisition. We do not include any properties located outside of the United States in this
section. The following table sets forth these key operating statistics for:

�
properties that are consolidated in our consolidated financial statements,

�
properties we account for under the equity method of accounting as joint ventures, and

�
the foregoing two categories of properties on a total portfolio basis.

2008

%/Basis
Points

Change(1) 2007

%/Basis
Points

Change(1) 2006

%/Basis
Point

Change(1)
Regional Malls:
Occupancy
Consolidated 92.6% -130 bps 93.9% +90 bps 93.0% -30 bps
Unconsolidated 91.9% -80 bps 92.7% -80 bps 93.5% +80 bps
Total Portfolio 92.4% -110 bps 93.5% +30 bps 93.2% +10 bps

Average Base Rent per Square
Foot
Consolidated $ 38.21 5.4% $ 36.24 4.2% $ 34.79 2.2%
Unconsolidated $ 42.03 8.5% $ 38.73 6.2% $ 36.47 3.3%
Total Portfolio $ 39.49 6.5% $ 37.09 4.8% $ 35.38 2.6%

Comparable Sales per Square
Foot
Consolidated $ 445 (5.6%) $ 472 2.2% $ 462 6.2%
Unconsolidated $ 523 (1.5%) $ 530 4.9% $ 505 5.6%
Total Portfolio $ 470 (4.3%) $ 491 3.2% $ 476 5.8%
Premium Outlet Centers:
Occupancy 98.9% -80 bps 99.7% +30 bps 99.4% -20 bps
Average Base Rent per Square
Foot

$ 27.65 7.7% $ 25.67 5.9% $ 24.23 4.6%

Comparable Sales per Square
Foot

$ 513 1.8% $ 504 7.0% $ 471 6.1%

The Mills®:
Occupancy 94.5% +40 bps 94.1% � � �
Average Base Rent per Square
Foot

$ 19.51 2.4% $ 19.06 � � �

Comparable Sales per Square
Foot

$ 372 0.1% $ 372 � � �

Mills Regional Malls:
Occupancy 87.4% -210 bps 89.5% � � �

Edgar Filing: SIMON PROPERTY GROUP INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

121

Average Base Rent per Square
Foot

$ 36.99 3.8% $ 35.63 � � �

Comparable Sales per Square
Foot

$ 418 (5.8%) $ 444 � � �

Community/Lifestyle Centers:
Occupancy
Consolidated 89.3% -360 bps 92.9% +140 bps 91.5% +200 bps
Unconsolidated 93.3% -330 bps 96.6% +10 bps 96.5% +40 bps
Total Portfolio 90.7% -340 bps 94.1% +90 bps 93.2% +160 bps

Average Base Rent per Square
Foot
Consolidated $ 13.70 7.6% $ 12.73 7.0% $ 11.90 1.7%
Unconsolidated $ 12.41 4.7% $ 11.85 1.5% $ 11.68 8.0%
Total Portfolio $ 13.25 6.6% $ 12.43 5.2% $ 11.82 3.6%

(1)
Percentages may not recalculate due to rounding.

71

Edgar Filing: SIMON PROPERTY GROUP INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

122

Table of Contents

Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Simon Property Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries

   Occupancy Levels and Average Base Rent Per Square Foot.   Occupancy and average base rent are based on mall and freestanding
Gross Leasable Area, or GLA, owned by us in the regional malls, and all tenants at The Mills, Premium Outlet Centers, and community/lifestyle
centers. Our portfolio has maintained relatively stable occupancy and increased the aggregate average base rents despite the current economic